BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against; Case No. 79/12-125
STEPHEN MICHAEL HOOVER DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

119 Clareview Ave,
San Jose, CA 95127
Smog Check Technician - Advanced [Gov. Code, §11520]
Emission Specialist License No. EA 632371

Respondent.

FINDINGS OF FACT

I. Onorabout April 27, 2012, Complainant John Wallauch, in his official capacity as
the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed Accusation
No. 79/12-125 against Stephen Michael Hoover (Respondent) before the Director of Consumer
Affairs. (Accusation attached as Exhibit A.)

2. Onor about August 9, 2010, the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau) issued Smog
Check Technician - Advanced Emission Specialist License No. EA 632371 to Respondent, The
Smog Check Technician - Advanced Emission Specialist License will expire on
December 12, 2012.

3. Onorabout May 22, 2012, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class Mail
copies of the Accusation No. 79/12-125, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request
for Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections | 1507.5, 11507.6, and

11507.7) at Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions Code
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section 136, is required to be reported and maintained with the Bureau. Respondent's address of
record was and is:

119 Clareview Ave.
San Jose, CA 95127.

4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of
Government Code section 11505, subdivision (¢) and/or Business & Professions Code section
124,

5. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part:

(¢) The respondent shall be entitied to a hearing on the merits if the respondent
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all paris
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall
constitute a waiver of respondent’s right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion
may nevertheless grant a hearing. ‘

6. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon him
of the Accusation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No.
76/12-125.

7. California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part:

(a) Ifthe respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to
respondent.

8. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Director, after
having reviewed the proof of service dated May 22, 2012, signed by Luis E. Velez, finds
Respondent is in default. The Director wiil take action without further hearing and, based on
Accusation No. 79/12-125, the proof of service, and the Affidavit of Bureau Representative
Roger Lehman, finds that the allegations in the Accusation are true.

9, Taking official notice of its own internal records, pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 125.3, it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation
and Enforcement are $770.00 as of August 14, 2012.
iy
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DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Stephen Michael Hoover has
subjected his Smog Check Technician - Advanced Emission Specialist License No. EA 632371 to
discipline.

2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default.

3. The Director of Consumer Affairs is authorized to revoke Respondent's Smog Check
Technician - Advanced Emission Specialist License based upon the folloWing violation alleged in
the Accusation, which is supported by the evidence contained in the affidavit of Bureau
Representative Roger Lehman in this case:

a.  Failure to complete training (Health & Safety Code section 44050, subdivision (e)).

ORDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that Smog Check Technician - Advanced Emission Specialist License
No. EA 632371, heretofore issued to Respondent Stephen Michael Hoover, is revoked.

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a
written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within
seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The motion should be sent to the
Bureau of Automotive Repair, ATTN: William D. Thomas, 10949 North Mather Boulevard,
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670. The agency in its discretion may vacate the Decision and grant a
hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.

This Decision shall become effective on ' 0 IJ(CI | A

It is so ORDERED October 11, 2012

O&za‘%ﬁﬂf'\ \_\C/fg'ﬂd«’/r_/
DEREATHEA JOHNSON
Deputy Director, Legal Affairs

Department of Consumer Affairs

DOJ Matter ID:ST2012204020

Attachment:
Exhibit A: Accusation
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KamaLra D HARRIS

Attorney General of California

FRANK H. PACOE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

NICHOLAS TSUEKAMAKI

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 253939
435 Golden Gate Avenue. Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (4153 703-1188
Facsimile: (413) 703-3480

Attornevs for Complainant

BEFOQRE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No.  79/12.105
STEPHEN MICHAEL HOOVER ACCUSATION
119 Clareview Ave.

San Jose, CA 95127 SMOG CHECK

Advanced Emission Spectalist Technician
License No. EA 632371

Respondent.
Complamant alleges:
PARTIES
L. John Wallauch (“Complainant”) brings this Accusation solely in his official capacity

as the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair {“Bureau”), Departinent of Consumer Aflairs.

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License

~

Technician License Number EA 632371 (“technician license”) to Stephen Michael Hoover

("Respondent™). The technician license was suspended on June 16. 2011, and will expire on

December 31, 2012

W

2. Onorabout August 9. 2010, the Bureau issued Advanced Emission Specialist

T
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STATUTORY PROVISIONS

3. Section 44002 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part. that the
Director has all the powers and authority sranted under the Automotive Repar Act for enforcing
the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

4. Scection 44050 of the Health and Safety Code states, in pertinent part:

(a) In addinion to or in lieu of any other remedy or penalty, mciuding, but
not limited to, education. trainmy, or an office conference, the department may issuc
a citation 1o a licensee. contractor. or fleet owner for ¢ violation of the requirements
of this chapier or a regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter. The citation may
contain an order of abatement or the assessment of an administrative fine. or bolh,

(e) Failure to coimply with an order of abatement or payment of an
administrative fine issued by the department purstiant to this section is grounds for
suspension or revocation of the license, or placing the license on probation.

5. Section 44055 of the Health and Safety Code, subdivision (b} states:

(b) The department may deny an application for the renewal of a lest

station or repalr station license if the applicant, or any partner, officer, or director

thereof, has failed to pay any civil penalty or administrative fine in accordance with

this article.

6. Section 44072.6 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the
expiration or suspension of a license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Director
of Consumer Affairs. or a court of law. or the voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive
the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action.

7. Section 44072.8 of the Health and Safety Code states:

When a license has been revoked or suspended following a hearing under
this article, any additional license issued under this chapter In the name of the
licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director.

COST RECOVERY

8. Section 1253 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request the
admmistrative law judge to direct « licentiate found o have commitied 2 violation or vio lations of
the Ticensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the mvestigation and
enforceiment of the case.

,‘f ’f /
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CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Complete Fraining)

9. Respondent has subjected his technician ticense 10 discipline pursuant 10 Health and
Salety Code scetion 44050, subdrvision {e), m that on or about March 2 1. 2011, the Bureau sssued
Citation No. M2011-1118 to Respondent against his technician license for violations af Health
and Safety Code section 44032, (qualified technicians shall perform tests of emission control
systems and devices 1 accordance with section 44012 of that Code) and California Code of
Regulations, titie 16, (“Regulatian”) section 3340.30, subdivision (a) {qualified technicians shall
mspect. test, and repair vehicles m accordance with sections 44012 and 44035 of the Health and
Safety Code. and Regulation section 3340.42). On April 14, 207 1. the Bureau served Respondent
with the citation, which required Respondent to complete an 8-hour training course. However.
Respondent did not appeal the citation within thirty (30) days of service of the citation nor has
Respondent compieted the required tramning.

OTHER MATTERS

10, Under Health and Safety Code section 440728, if Advanced Emission Speciaiist
Technician License Number EA 632371, issued to Stephen Michael Hoover, is revoked or
suspended, any additional license 1ssued under this chapter i the name of said licensee may be
Itkewise revoked or suspended by the director.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complamant requests that @ hearmg be heid on the matters herein alleged,
and that followmg the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision

. Revoking or suspending Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License Number
EA 632371, ssued to Stephen Michael Hoover;

2, Revokimg or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health
and Safety Code 1 the name of Stephen Michael Hoover;

i
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I 3. Ordering Stephen Michuael Hoover 1o pay the Bureaw of Automotive Repair the

(B

reasonabie costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case. pursuant to Business and

Professions Code section 125.3; and.

(DY)

4. Talkung sucih other and further aciion as deemed necessary and proper,
g 3 proj
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DATED: i L6 NN W1 Y TV U T YR AT\ S
7 JOHN WALLATICH T Vi e
Chief RIS
& Bureau of Automotive Repair - v L0 (T - (b ¢ 4.{'
Department of Consumer Affairs

G State of California

Complainant
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